
2022-2023 Trinity University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 10, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 28-2   Conf: 15-1   Home: 17-0   Away: 10-2   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
30 Milton, Ashlyn 30-30 718 23.9 151-330 .458 75-180 .417 26-33 .788 29 94 123 4.1 71 2 50 50 4 70 403 13.4
44 Shipley, Maggie 24-8 531 22.1 108-233 .464 10-41 .244 65-109 .596 31 60 91 3.8 33 0 57 64 2 40 291 12.1
00 Napoli, Josie 30-29 759 25.3 110-275 .400 49-143 .343 66-74 .892 16 52 68 2.3 78 2 97 81 3 66 335 11.2
12 Putnam, Addie 30-30 732 24.4 110-201 .547 34-76 .447 40-63 .635 55 104 159 5.3 73 2 63 57 11 55 294 9.8
11 Robbins, Maggie 30-29 734 24.5 100-213 .469 16-55 .291 55-81 .679 51 78 129 4.3 83 6 133 66 8 129 271 9.0
24 Hale, Claire 28-22 413 14.8 90-168 .536 6-33 .182 46-57 .807 35 44 79 2.8 60 1 23 35 9 38 232 8.3
03 Nelson, Emily 28-1 374 13.4 36-109 .330 24-80 .300 21-28 .750 20 32 52 1.9 21 0 41 24 3 23 117 4.2
10 Saenz, A'Nnika 29-0 285 9.8 41-120 .342 20-61 .328 11-17 .647 10 31 41 1.4 23 0 14 35 2 23 113 3.9
23 O'Rourke, Skye 29-0 208 7.2 31-84 .369 1-19 .053 42-60 .700 27 24 51 1.8 30 1 15 21 0 22 105 3.6
21 Mueller, Maddie 16-0 116 7.3 16-52 .308 12-44 .273 8-10 .800 3 8 11 0.7 14 0 6 16 0 6 52 3.3
04 Timmons, Bailey 25-0 192 7.7 30-83 .361 8-30 .267 14-24 .583 11 21 32 1.3 23 0 10 18 2 10 82 3.3
32 Anderson, Natalie 29-1 313 10.8 32-72 .444 0-12 .000 16-27 .593 46 53 99 3.4 41 0 15 24 4 24 80 2.8
22 King, Elaine 28-0 285 10.2 31-58 .534 0-1 .000 16-31 .516 34 33 67 2.4 36 0 11 24 14 5 78 2.8
02 Martin, Jailyn 16-0 135 8.4 12-46 .261 0-11 .000 15-26 .577 20 25 45 2.8 23 0 15 16 2 9 39 2.4
34 Davalos, Danielle 9-0 95 10.6 3-25 .120 3-21 .143 12-18 .667 0 10 10 1.1 12 0 8 11 0 11 21 2.3
15 Tierney, Jennifer 14-0 112 8.0 11-40 .275 4-24 .167 0-1 .000 6 19 25 1.8 14 0 7 4 7 4 26 1.9
Total 30 6002 200.1 912-2109 .432 262-831 .315 453-659 .687 459 766 1225 40.8 635 14 565 558 71 535 2539 84.63
Opponents 6000 200.0 617-1676 .368 143-599 .239 429-631 .680 380 836 1216 40.5 605 16 367 906 63 285 1806 60.20

Team Statistics TrinTX OPP
SCORING 2539 1806
    Points Per Game 84.6 60.2
    Scoring Margin 24.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 912-2109 617-1676
    Field Goal Pct .432 .368
3 POINT FG-ATT 262-831 143-599
    3PT FG Pct .315 .239
    3PT Made Per Game 8.7 4.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 453-659 429-631
    FT Pct .687 .680
    FT Made Per Game 15.1 14.3
REBOUNDS 1225 1216
    Rebounds Per Game 40.8 40.5
    Rebounds Margin 0.3 –
ASSISTS 565 367
    Assists Per Game 18.8 12.2
TURNOVERS 558 906
    Turnovers Per Game 18.6 30.2
    Turnovers Margin 11.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.4
STEALS 535 285
    Steals Per Game 17.8 9.5
BLOCKS 71 63
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 2.1
ATTENDANCE 4,983 2,270
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-293 12-189
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Trinity (TX) 633 631 699 576 2539
Opponents 402 407 485 512 1806

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 at Birmingham-So. W 140-87 123
11/12/22 vs Millsaps W 80-58 0
11/18/22 at Howard Payne W 72-59 220
11/20/22 SUL ROSS ST. W 91-56 186
11/22/22 at Hardin-Simmons W 76-69 306
11/26/22 HARDIN-SIMMONS W 81-68 244
11/27/22 LETOURNEAU W 93-55 177

* 12/02/22 at Centenary (La.) W 100-42 0
* 12/04/22 at St. Thomas (TX) W 82-40 200

12/19/22 MARY HARDIN-BAYLOR W 74-63 212
12/21/22 PUGET SOUND W 78-69 191

* 12/29/22 SCHREINER W 74-60 221
* 01/02/23 COLORADO COL. W 74-63 201
* 01/06/23 at Dallas W 78-67 157
* 01/07/23 at Austin W 79-60 203
* 01/13/23 at Texas Lutheran W 76-65 125
* 01/14/23 at Southwestern (Tex.) W 125-89 230
* 01/20/23 CENTENARY (LA) W 96-46 384
* 01/21/23 ST. THOMAS (TX) W 96-38 281
* 02/01/23 at Schreiner W 71-60 135
* 02/04/23 at Colorado Col. L 64-70 171
* 02/10/23 DALLAS W 109-47 179
* 02/11/23 AUSTIN W 84-40 215
* 02/17/23 TEXAS LUTHERAN W 61-59 427
* 02/18/23 SOUTHWESTERN (TX) W 125-64 267

02/25/23 TEXAS LUTHERAN W 77-62 367
02/26/23 COLORADO COL. W 64-54 417
03/03/23 TEXAS-DALLAS W 79-62 578
03/04/23 HARDIN-SIMMONS W 88-69 436
03/10/23 at Tufts L 52-65 400

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Trinity University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 10, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-1   Home: 8-0   Away: 7-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
30 Milton, Ashlyn 16-16 355 22.2 79-173 .457 39-92 .424 11-13 .846 17 51 68 4.3 34 1 30 25 1 40 208 13.0
44 Shipley, Maggie 14-1 303 21.6 61-123 .496 7-26 .269 46-70 .657 14 34 48 3.4 20 0 32 33 2 26 175 12.5
00 Napoli, Josie 16-15 406 25.4 62-141 .440 28-84 .333 28-31 .903 11 26 37 2.3 39 1 53 48 1 44 180 11.3
12 Putnam, Addie 16-16 374 23.4 59-113 .522 19-43 .442 21-34 .618 30 55 85 5.3 35 1 31 27 3 30 158 9.9
11 Robbins, Maggie 16-15 375 23.4 47-105 .448 11-38 .289 25-39 .641 25 33 58 3.6 43 3 80 36 5 69 130 8.1
24 Hale, Claire 15-15 230 15.3 44-92 .478 3-19 .158 27-31 .871 19 20 39 2.6 31 0 14 19 2 27 118 7.9
23 O'Rourke, Skye 16-0 131 8.2 22-54 .407 1-15 .067 28-41 .683 20 13 33 2.1 12 0 11 12 0 15 73 4.6
03 Nelson, Emily 16-1 212 13.3 20-59 .339 13-44 .295 17-20 .850 16 23 39 2.4 10 0 24 12 3 15 70 4.4
21 Mueller, Maddie 9-0 83 9.2 12-36 .333 9-30 .300 5-7 .714 2 7 9 1.0 10 0 5 13 0 4 38 4.2
04 Timmons, Bailey 14-0 116 8.3 22-61 .361 5-21 .238 10-18 .556 8 14 22 1.6 14 0 4 11 1 8 59 4.2
10 Saenz, A'Nnika 15-0 132 8.8 22-68 .324 12-37 .324 6-9 .667 6 11 17 1.1 10 0 8 16 2 14 62 4.1
22 King, Elaine 15-0 149 9.9 18-32 .563 0-1 .000 10-19 .526 20 17 37 2.5 17 0 5 10 5 2 46 3.1
15 Tierney, Jennifer 9-0 74 8.2 9-25 .360 4-15 .267 0-1 .000 6 13 19 2.1 9 0 3 2 3 3 22 2.4
02 Martin, Jailyn 9-0 87 9.7 7-30 .233 0-8 .000 7-16 .438 14 18 32 3.6 16 0 11 11 0 7 21 2.3
32 Anderson, Natalie 15-1 155 10.3 13-36 .361 0-7 .000 6-11 .545 25 26 51 3.4 21 0 8 10 1 15 32 2.1
34 Davalos, Danielle 2-0 20 10.0 0-5 .000 0-4 .000 2-4 .500 0 1 1 0.5 1 0 1 2 0 2 2 1.0
Total 16 3202 200.1 497-1153 .431 151-484 .312 249-364 .684 261 408 669 41.8 322 6 320 293 29 321 1394 87.13
Opponents 3200 200.0 313-856 .366 78-298 .262 206-319 .646 179 442 621 38.8 321 8 195 518 31 155 910 56.88

Team Statistics TrinTX OPP
SCORING 1394 910
    Points Per Game 87.1 56.9
    Scoring Margin 30.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 497-1153 313-856
    Field Goal Pct .431 .366
3 POINT FG-ATT 151-484 78-298
    3PT FG Pct .312 .262
    3PT Made Per Game 9.4 4.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 249-364 206-319
    FT Pct .684 .646
    FT Made Per Game 15.6 12.9
REBOUNDS 669 621
    Rebounds Per Game 41.8 38.8
    Rebounds Margin 3.0 –
ASSISTS 320 195
    Assists Per Game 20.0 12.2
TURNOVERS 293 518
    Turnovers Per Game 18.3 32.4
    Turnovers Margin 14.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.4
STEALS 321 155
    Steals Per Game 20.1 9.7
BLOCKS 29 31
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 1.9
ATTENDANCE 2,175 1,221
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-272 8-153
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Trinity (TX) 334 359 401 300 1394
Opponents 196 212 219 283 910

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/22 at  Centenary (La.) W 100-42 0
12/04/22 at  St. Thomas (TX) W 82-40 200
12/29/22 SCHREINER W 74-60 221
01/02/23 COLORADO COL. W 74-63 201
01/06/23 at  Dallas W 78-67 157
01/07/23 at  Austin W 79-60 203
01/13/23 at  Texas Lutheran W 76-65 125
01/14/23 at  Southwestern (Tex.) W 125-89 230
01/20/23 CENTENARY (LA) W 96-46 384
01/21/23 ST. THOMAS (TX) W 96-38 281
02/01/23 at  Schreiner W 71-60 135
02/04/23 at  Colorado Col. L 64-70 171
02/10/23 DALLAS W 109-47 179
02/11/23 AUSTIN W 84-40 215
02/17/23 TEXAS LUTHERAN W 61-59 427
02/18/23 SOUTHWESTERN (TX) W 125-64 267


